भारत सरकार /Government of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय/Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

Phone No.: (0832)- 2741757 Opp.Old R.T.O.'s Office, Fax No. : (0832) -2741758 P.O. FATORDA - 403602,

E-Mail : ro.goa@ibm.gov.in Margao-GOA File No:- MAH/KLP/BX-11/GOA Date:- 09.12.2019

To,

Shri Sandip Pandurang Dongale, Partner & Nominated Owner, Girgaon Rengewadi Bauxite Mine, M/s Shivram Minerals Dongale & Sons,1325/111,E, Shivaji Udyamnagar,Kolhapur-416008

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Girgaon Rengewadi Bauxite Mine, (Mine Code 07MSH13013 Area-304.72Ha, M/s Shivram Minerals in Kolhapur District of Maharshtra State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 26/11/2019 by the undersigned in presence of Mr. Pravin V. Likhar, Mines Manager and Shri Sagra, Mining Engineer.

| Rule | Nature of Violation observed |
|----------|--|
| 45(7)(a) | Descripencies pointed out in the annual return for the year 2017-18 vide this office letter of even no. dated 22.11.2018 and further direction given vide this office letter of even dated 26.12.2018 has not complied so far. |
| 46 | Notice of appointment of Geologist in Form – H has not submitted to this Office. |

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence, punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(S.Prasad) Deputy Controller of Mines

Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to: -

- 1. The Controller of Mines, SZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Bengaluru.
- 2. The Dy.Director General (Stat),IBM, Nagpur, requested to reffered back the aforesaid annual Retun 2017-18 for correction of the outstanding violation.
- 3. The Dy. Director, Directorate Mines and Geology, Govt.of Maharashtra, Udyog Bhavan, Nagala Park, Kolhapur.

(S.Prasad) Deputy Controller of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines